
NO. 08-0964

In The Supreme Court of Texas

**EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY
AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,**
Petitioners,

v.

BURRELL DAY AND JOSEPH McDANIEL,
Respondent.

From the Fourth District of Texas, San Antonio, Texas
No. 04-07-00103-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MESA WATER, L.P.

Marvin W. Jones
Texas Bar No. 10929100
Timothy C. Williams
Texas Bar No. 24067940
SPROUSE SHRADER SMITH P.C.
701 S.Taylor, Suite 500 (79101)
P.O. Box 15008
Amarillo, Texas 79105-5008
Telephone: (806) 468-3300
Telecopier: (806) 373-3454

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Texas Bar No. 12095275
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Telephone: (214) 220-7792
Telecopier: (214) 220-7716

Lisa Bowlin Hobbs
Texas Bar No. 24026905
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2801 Via Fortuna Ste 100
Austin, Texas 78746-7568
Telephone: (512) 542-8593
Telecopier: (512) 542-8612

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Tread Cautiously Before Removing a Constitutional Check on Groundwater Regulation..... 3

 A. The Arguments Against Recognition of Vested Rights in Groundwater Are Unpersuasive and, If Adopted, Would Apply Equally to Interests in Oil and Gas..... 5

 B. Oil and Gas Law Belies Arguments That Texas’s Conservation Amendment Precludes a Vested Property Interest..... 10

 C. Anti-Ownership Advocates Offer Vacant Distinctions—of No Legal Import—Between Groundwater and Oil and Gas..... 15

 Vacant Distinction #1: “Groundwater Is Not a Mineral”..... 15

 Vacant Distinction #2: “You Can’t Drink Oil” 19

 Vacant Distinction #3: “Oil and Gas Don’t Replenish” 20

 Vacant Distinction #4: “Oil and Gas Have Correlative Rights” 20

 D. Ownership and Regulation Are Not Mutually Exclusive..... 26

II. A Decision Altering Groundwater Ownership Will Undoubtedly Impact Texas’s Diverse, Expansive Groundwater Market. 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1935)	5, 9, 10, 29
<i>Davis v. Agua Sierra Res., L.L.C.</i> , 203 P.3d 506 (Ariz. 2009)	31
<i>Elliff v. Texon Drilling Co.</i> , 210 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. 1948)	9, 18, 23, 24, 29
<i>Frazier v. Brown</i> , 12 Ohio St. 294, 1861 WL 32 (Ohio 1861).....	21, 22
<i>Friendswood Development Co. v. Smith-Southwest Industries, Inc.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. 1978)	24, 25
<i>Houston & T.C. Ry. Co. v. East</i> , 81 S.W. 279 (Tex. 1904).....	5, 7, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Marrs v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 177 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1944)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 2004)	4
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	26
<i>Sheffield Dev. Co. v. City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004)	13, 26
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. v. Harris County Toll Road Authority</i> , 282 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2009)	31
<i>Stephens County v. Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 254 S.W. 290 (Tex. 1923).....	5, 8, 9, 23
<i>Texas Co. v. Daugherty</i> , 176 S.W. 717 (Tex. 1915).....	7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24

Statutes

TEX. CONST. art. I, sec. 17.....	13
TEX. CONST. art. I, sec. 19.....	14

TEX. CONST. art. I, sec. 3	13
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 59.....	11
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 36.....	15

Other Authorities

Henry Darcy, <i>Les Fontaines Publiques de la Ville de Dijon</i> (“The Public Fountains of the Town of Dijon”), Dalmont, Paris (1856)	20
Dylan O. Drummond, Lynn Ray Sherman & Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr., <i>The Rule of Capture in Texas—Still So Misunderstood After All These Years</i> , 37 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1, 59 (2004)	5
Ernest E. Smith & Jacqueline L. Weaver, <i>Texas Law of Oil and Gas</i> , § 1.1(B) (1998)	25
